CAUSES OF STUDENT DROPOUT AT PRIMARY LEVEL IN TIKAPUR

MUNICIPALITY OF KAILALI DISTRICT

A Thesis submitted to
Department of Curriculum and Evaluation for the

partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Master of Education

By
Bhubaneswor Joshi
Exam Roll No: 280007 (2065)

T.U. Reg. NO. 9-2-327-237-2003

Tribhuvan University
Centerl Department of Education
Kirtipur , Kathmandu

2012



Tribhuvan University

Central Department of Education

Curriculum and Evaluation

RECOMMENDATION FOR ACCEPTANCE

Thisisto certify that Mr. Bhubaneswor Joshi has prepared the thesis entitled Causes of
Student Dropout at Primary level in Tikapur Municipality of Kailali District under
my guidance and supervision. | hereby recommend this thesis for examination by the
thesis Committee as a partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Degree of Master of
Education in Curriculum and Evaluation.

| recommend the thesis for acceptance.

Date:  2069/04/28 Y ashodhara Panta (Guide)
Lecturer
Department of Curriculum and Evaluation

T.U. Kirtipur, Kathmandu

11



Tribhuvan University
Central Department of Education

Curriculum and Evaluation

L etter of Approval

This thesis entitled "Causes of Student Dropout at Primary level in Tikapur
Municipality of Kailali District" submitted by Bhubaneswor Joshi, Faculty of
Education, Tribhuvan University, in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree
of Master Of Education in Curriculum and Evaluation has been found satisfactory in
scope and quality. Therefore, we accept this as a part of the said degree.

Member s of the research committee

Thesis Supervisor Signature Date
Y ashodhara Panta
Lecturer, Dept. of Edu. T.U. 2069/5/5

External Examiner

BishwawalaThapa . 2069/5/5
Lecturer, Dept. of Edu. T.U.

Swayamprakash JB.R. 2069/5/5
Head of the Department

Central Dept. of Curriculum and Evaluation

Faculty of Education, T.U., Kirtipur

1il



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

The present study entitled "Causes of students Drop out in Kailali District" has
been made as an attempt to give a peculiar glimpse of causes in Kaila districts. Ths
study has been possibe as many people contributed from beginning to end, | am really
indebted of them (headmaster, teacher and the parents).

First of al, I would like to give my keen respect and sincere gratitude to my
respected supervisor lecturer Y ashodhara Pant, whose regular encouragement, guidance
,constructive comments,val uabl e suggestions and inspiration to ensure for the completion
of this research successfully.

| would like to thanks Mr. Dirgha Rg Upadhaya, DEO, Kailai, Mr. Deviram
Acharaya, DEO, Nuwakot, Ms. Sabitra Paudel, DEO, Lalitpur, Mr. Hari Lamsal,
Ministry of Education, Kathmandu for their suggestion and co-operation. And sincere
gratitude to my respected sir Proffesor Swayampraksah J.B.R., Head of the Centra
Department of Curriculum and Evauation, for providing valuable suggestion and
encouragement to do this work. | would also like to express my sincere thank to the
respected teachers and staffs of Department of Curriculum and Evaluation, for their

suggestions, and co-operation.

Likewise, my special thanks go to my District Education Office, Kailali specialy
DEO, Mr. Ghanshyam Arya for their direct and indirect co-operation and regular
encouragement in course of performing this task. Similarly, 1 would like to thanks my
family member specially my mother Ms. Laxmidevi and my wife Ms. Namrata for their

regular encouragement, inspiration and support.

Bhubaneswor Joshi

v



ABSTRACT

High dropout rates have been in Nepal's primary schools for the past decadess.
The present Thesis is entitled "Causes of student dropout at primary level in Tikapur
municipality of Kailali district. The present study has been carried out to fulfill the
objectives as to explore the status of student dropout rate, to identify the causes of
student dropout and to explore the measures to control the student dropout at primary
level education. In this study the researcher has basically used the qualitative research
design as needs quantitative research design has also used for this research work .The
researcher selected the students , teachers and head teachers of twenty two schools of
Tikapur Municipality in Kailali District as the total population . Out of them six schools
were selected as a sample , where at least primary level is running . From each school a
head teacher and ateacher have been selected , two dropout students were selected as the
respondent sample as whole for the study. This study has been complected by using non
random purposive sampling.Unstructure interview and survey forms were used as data

collection toolsin this study.

The thesis has come to the that the national figure of average student dropout rate
a primary level (grade 1-5) is 6.1% .The dropout rate found in Tikapur Muncipality was
as in 2065 at grade 1, 3 and 5 was found 14.1%, 10.8% and 9.70%, in 2066 at grade 1, 3
and 5 was 6.08%, 4.12% and 6.22% and in 2067 at grade 1, 3 and 5 was 9.07%, 9.01%
and 4.74% respectively.The dropout rate of the selected area has been found dlightly
higher than the national average.

The major causes of drop out found in this research are as illiterate parents,
poverty, to care younger siblings and helping parents in earning activities and migration.
Finaly, the study recommended awaring parents for the importance of education for
daughter, assuring them for future support through girl's education and motivating
parents towards education for overll development of nation are the measures that should

be applied to overcome the problem of dropout rate in education.



LIST OF CONTENT

Letter of recommendation

Letter of approval
Acknowledgement
Research abstract
Abbreviation

CHAPTER -1 : INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background of the study

1.2 Statement of the problem

1.3 Objectives of the study

1.4 Research question

1.5 Rationa of study

1.6 Organization of the study

1.7 Delimitation of the study

1.8 Definition of dropout

CHAPTER-II : LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Review of related literature

2.1.1 International context

2.1.2 National context

2.2 Conceptual framework:

CHAPTER - Il : RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
3.1 Research design:

3.2 Sources of data

3.3 The study area and rational for site selection
3.4 The universe and sample

3.5 Research techniques and tools used

3.5.1 School Survey Form:

3.5.2 Unstructure Interview:

\Y4|

page No.

VIl

aa A W W N DNDN

6-16
6-6
6-8
818
18
19-24
19
19
20
20
21
21
21



3.5.3 Document analysis of district level data

3.6 Data collection procedure

3.7 Dataanalysis procedure

CHAPTER - 1V : DATA ANALYSISAND INTERPRETATION
4.1 Introduction of the study area

4.2 Primary level student statusin the district:

4.3 Student enrollment at study area

4.4 Interna efficiency of studentsin sample class

4.5 Castewise dropout rate in 2067 B.S.

4.6 Causes of dropout and views identified by the respondents
4.7 Measures to reduce dropout problem

4.7.1 Measures to reduce dropout problems as suggested by the parent

21
22
23-24
25-36
25-26
26-28
28
29
30
31-34
34-36
34-35

4.7.2 Measures to reduce dropout problems as suggested by the teacher/headmasters 36

CHAPTER- V : MAJOR FINDINGS, CONCLUSIONSAND

RECOMMENDATIONS

5.1 Magor findings of the study

5.1.1 Status of findings of the dropout
5.1.2 Causing factor of the dropout
5.1.3 Measures to reduce for dropout
5.2 Conclusion

5.3 Recommendation

5.4 Recommendation for Further Study
References

Appendix A -E

Appendix A Survey Form

Appendix B Interview Schedule for Parents

Appendix C Interview Schedule for Teachers and Head Teachers
Appendix D Interview Schedule for Studets

Vil

37-43
37
37
38
39
40

41-43

44-45
45-52
45-49
50
51
52



Appendix E List of school

Janjyoti Lower Secondary School, Jyotinagar, 3 Tikapur.
Mukta Kamaiya Primary School, Tikapur 8, Kailali.
Karnali Secondary School, Tikapur 9, Kailali.

Rastriya Secondary School, Manikapur 8, Kailali.
Saraswati Secondary School, Bangaun 3, Tikapur, Kailali.
Khadag Smriti Secondary School, Tikapur 9, Kailali.

o g~ w D

Appendix F List of tables

Tableno.. 2.1.1 Internal Efficiency at Primary Level

Tableno
Tableno
Tableno

Tableno. 4.4  Interna efficiency in sample class
Tableno. 45  Castewise dropout rate in 2067 B.S.
Tableno. 46  Educational casuses of dropout
Tableno. 4.7  Economic causes of dropout
Tableno. 4.8 Personal causes of dropout
Tableno. 4.9 Family related causes of dropout

. 4.2.1 Student enrollment in Kailali
. 4.2.2 Internal efficiency in Kaildl

. 4.3  Student enrollment in study area

Viil

10
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33



ABBREVIATION

A. D.
B. S.
BPEP 1%
BPEP 2™
CBOs
CBS
CERID
CNAS
DDCO
DEO
DOE
EFA
F.Y.
FRP
GON.
HL/NEC
I/INGO
NESP
SESP
SMC
SSRP

MOE

: Anno Domini

Bikrakm Sambat

. Basic and Primary Education Project

Basic and Primary Education Programme

Community Based Organizations

: Central Bureau Of Statistics

Research Centre For Educational Innovation and Development
Centre For Nepal and Asian Studies

District Development Committee Office

District Eduction Office/ District Education Officer
Department Of Education

Education For All

Fiscal Year

Formative Research Project

Government Of Nepal

High Level /National Education Committee
International /Non Government Organization
National Education System Plan

Secondary Education Support Programme

School Management Committee

School Sector Reform Plan (Programme)

Ministry Of Education

1X



