CAUSES OF STUDENT DROPOUT AT PRIMARY LEVEL IN TIKAPUR

MUNICIPALITY OF KAILALI DISTRICT

A Thesis submitted to

Department of Curriculum and Evaluation for the partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Master of Education

By

Bhubaneswor Joshi

Exam Roll No: 280007 (2065)

T.U. Reg. NO. 9-2-327-237-2003

Tribhuvan University

Centerl Department of Education

Kirtipur, Kathmandu

2012

Tribhuvan University

Central Department of Education

Curriculum and Evaluation

RECOMMENDATION FOR ACCEPTANCE

This is to certify that Mr. Bhubaneswor Joshi has prepared the thesis entitled Causes of

Student Dropout at Primary level in Tikapur Municipality of Kailali District under

my guidance and supervision. I hereby recommend this thesis for examination by the

thesis Committee as a partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Degree of Master of

Education in Curriculum and Evaluation.

I recommend the thesis for acceptance.

Date: 2069/04/28

Yashodhara Panta (Guide)

Lecturer

Department of Curriculum and Evaluation

T.U. Kirtipur, Kathmandu

ii

Tribhuvan University

Central Department of Education

Curriculum and Evaluation

Letter of Approval

This thesis entitled "Causes of Student Dropout at Primary level in Tikapur Municipality of Kailali District" submitted by Bhubaneswor Joshi, Faculty of Education, Tribhuvan University, in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of Master Of Education in Curriculum and Evaluation has been found satisfactory in scope and quality. Therefore, we accept this as a part of the said degree.

Members of the research committee

Thesis Supervisor	Signature	Date		
Yashodhara Panta				
Lecturer, Dept. of Edu. T.U.		2069/5/5		
External Examiner				
Bishwawala Thapa		2069/5/5		
Lecturer, Dept. of Edu. T.U.				
Swayamprakash J.B.R.		2069/5/5		
Head of the Department				
Central Dept. of Curriculum and Evaluation				
Faculty of Education , T.U., Kirtipur				

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

The present study entitled "Causes of students Drop out in Kailali District" has been made as an attempt to give a peculiar glimpse of causes in Kailai districts. The study has been possibe as many people contributed from beginning to end, I am really indebted of them (headmaster, teacher and the parents).

First of all, I would like to give my keen respect and sincere gratitude to my respected supervisor lecturer Yashodhara Pant, whose regular encouragement, guidance ,constructive comments, valuable suggestions and inspiration to ensure for the completion of this research successfully.

I would like to thanks Mr. Dirgha Raj Upadhaya, DEO, Kailai, Mr. Deviram Acharaya, DEO, Nuwakot, Ms. Sabitra Paudel, DEO, Lalitpur, Mr. Hari Lamsal, Ministry of Education, Kathmandu for their suggestion and co-operation. And sincere gratitude to my respected sir Proffesor Swayampraksah J.B.R., Head of the Central Department of Curriculum and Evaluation, for providing valuable suggestion and encouragement to do this work. I would also like to express my sincere thank to the respected teachers and staffs of Department of Curriculum and Evaluation, for their suggestions, and co-operation.

Likewise, my special thanks go to my District Education Office, Kailali specially DEO, Mr. Ghanshyam Aryal for their direct and indirect co-operation and regular encouragement in course of performing this task. Similarly, I would like to thanks my family member specially my mother Ms. Laxmidevi and my wife Ms. Namrata for their regular encouragement, inspiration and support.

Bhubaneswor Joshi

ABSTRACT

High dropout rates have been in Nepal's primary schools for the past decadess. The present Thesis is entitled "Causes of student dropout at primary level in Tikapur municipality of Kailali district. The present study has been carried out to fulfill the objectives as to explore the status of student dropout rate, to identify the causes of student dropout and to explore the measures to control the student dropout at primary level education. In this study the researcher has basically used the qualitative research design as needs quantitative research design has also used for this research work. The researcher selected the students, teachers and head teachers of twenty two schools of Tikapur Municipality in Kailali District as the total population. Out of them six schools were selected as a sample, where at least primary level is running. From each school a head teacher and a teacher have been selected, two dropout students were selected as the respondent sample as whole for the study. This study has been complected by using non random purposive sampling. Unstructure interview and survey forms were used as data collection tools in this study.

The thesis has come to the that the national figure of average student dropout rate at primary level (grade 1-5) is 6.1%. The dropout rate found in Tikapur Muncipality was as in 2065 at grade 1, 3 and 5 was found 14.1%, 10.8% and 9.70%, in 2066 at grade 1, 3 and 5 was 6.08%, 4.12% and 6.22% and in 2067 at grade 1, 3 and 5 was 9.07%, 9.01% and 4.74% respectively. The dropout rate of the selected area has been found slightly higher than the national average .

The major causes of drop out found in this research are as illiterate parents, poverty, to care younger siblings and helping parents in earning activities and migration. Finally, the study recommended awaring parents for the importance of education for daughter, assuring them for future support through girl's education and motivating parents towards education for overll development of nation are the measures that should be applied to overcome the problem of dropout rate in education.

LIST OF CONTENT

	page No.
Letter of recommendation	I
Letter of approval	II
Acknowledgement	III
Research abstract	IV
Abbreviation	VII
CHAPTER - I: INTRODUCTION	1-5
1.1 Background of the study	1
1.2 Statement of the problem	2
1.3 Objectives of the study	2
1.4 Research question	2
1.5 Rational of study	3
1.6 Organization of the study	3
1.7 Delimitation of the study	4
1.8 Definition of dropout	5
CHAPTER - II : LITERATURE REVIEW	6-16
2.1 Review of related literature	6-6
2.1.1 International context	6-8
2.1.2 National context	8 18
2.2 Conceptual framework:	18
CHAPTER - III : RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	19-24
3.1 Research design:	19
3.2 Sources of data	19
3.3 The study area and rational for site selection	20
3.4 The universe and sample	20
3.5 Research techniques and tools used	21
3.5.1 School Survey Form:	21
3.5.2 Unstructure Interview	21

3.5.3 Document analysis of district level data	21
3.6 Data collection procedure	22
3.7 Data analysis procedure	23-24
CHAPTER – IV : DATA ANALYSIS AND INTERPRETATION	25-36
4.1 Introduction of the study area	25-26
4.2 Primary level student status in the district:	26-28
4.3 Student enrollment at study area	28
4.4 Internal efficiency of students in sample class	29
4.5 Castewise dropout rate in 2067 B.S.	30
4.6 Causes of dropout and views identified by the respondents	31-34
4.7 Measures to reduce dropout problem	34-36
4.7.1 Measures to reduce dropout problems as suggested by the parent	34-35
4.7.2 Measures to reduce dropout problems as suggested by the teacher/headman	sters 36
CHAPTER - V: MAJOR FINDINGS, CONCLUSIONS AND	
RECOMMENDATIONS	37- 43
5.1 Major findings of the study	37
5.1.1 Status of findings of the dropout	37
5.1.2 Causing factor of the dropout	38
5.1.3 Measures to reduce for dropout	39
5.2 Conclusion	40
5.3 Recommendation	41-43
5.4 Recommendation for Further Study	43
References	44-45
Appendix A -E	45-52
Appendix A Survey Form	45-49
Appendix B Interview Schedule for Parents	50
Appendix C Interview Schedule for Teachers and Head Teachers	51
Appendix D Interview Schedule for Studets	52

- 1. Janjyoti Lower Secondary School, Jyotinagar, 3 Tikapur.
- 2. Mukta Kamaiya Primary School, Tikapur 8, Kailali.
- 3. Karnali Secondary School, Tikapur 9, Kailali.
- 4. Rastriya Secondary School, Manikapur 8, Kailali.
- 5. Saraswati Secondary School, Bangaun 3, Tikapur, Kailali.
- 6. Khadag Smriti Secondary School, Tikapur 9, Kailali.

Appendix F List of tables

Table no 2.1.1	Internal Efficiency at Primary Level	10
Table no. 4.2.1	Student enrollment in Kailali	26
Table no. 4.2.2	Internal efficiency in Kailali	27
Table no. 4.3	Student enrollment in study area	28
Table no. 4.4	Internal efficiency in sample class	29
Table no. 4.5	Castewise dropout rate in 2067 B.S.	30
Table no. 4.6	Educational casuses of dropout	31
Table no. 4.7	Economic causes of dropout	32
Table no. 4.8	Personal causes of dropout	33
Table no. 4.9	Family related causes of dropout	34

ABBREVIATION

A. D. : Anno Domini

B. S. : Bikrakm Sambat

BPEP 1st : Basic and Primary Education Project

BPEP 2nd : Basic and Primary Education Programme

CBOs : Community Based Organizations

CBS : Central Bureau Of Statistics

CERID : Research Centre For Educational Innovation and Development

CNAS : Centre For Nepal and Asian Studies

DDCO : District Development Committee Office

DEO : District Education Office / District Education Officer

DOE : Department Of Education

EFA : Education For All

F.Y. : Fiscal Year

FRP : Formative Research Project

GON. : Government Of Nepal

HL/NEC : High Level /National Education Committee

I/NGO : International /Non Government Organization

NESP : National Education System Plan

SESP : Secondary Education Support Programme

SMC : School Management Committee

SSRP : School Sector Reform Plan (Programme)

MOE : Ministry Of Education